

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY, STATE OF MICHIGAN,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court Of Appeals  
Of The State Of Michigan**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JOHN D. PIRICH  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL L. STANLEY  
HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ  
AND COHN  
The Phoenix Building  
222 Washington Square, Suite 400  
Lansing, Michigan 48933-1800  
(517) 484-8282  
JPirich@honigman.com  
DStanley@honigman.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 14.1(b) LIST OF PARTIES .....	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. THE COMPACT IS A BINDING CONTRACT AND MICHIGAN'S RETROACTIVE REPEAL VIOLATES THE CONTRACT CLAUSE.....	11
A. The Compact is a Contract Binding Upon its Member States.....	11
B. Retroactive Repeal of the Compact Vi- olates the Contract Clause .....	17
II. RETROACTIVE REPEAL OF THE COM- PACT VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE .....	20
III. RETROACTIVE REPEAL OF THE COM- PACT VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

## APPENDICES

First Consolidated Opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals (September 29, 2015).....	App. 1
Opinion and Order of the Michigan Court of Claims re: Ingram Micro Inc. & Subsidiaries (December 19, 2014).....	App. 77
Order of the Michigan Court of Claims re: Advance/Newhouse Partnership, Case No. 14-000067-MT (December 19, 2014).....	App. 122
Order of the Michigan Court of Claims re: Advance/Newhouse Partnership, Case No. 14-000206-MT (December 19, 2014).....	App. 123
Order of the Michigan Court of Claims re: AK Steel Holding Corporation (December 19, 2014) .....	App. 124
Order of the Michigan Court of Claims re: Big Lots Stores, Inc. (December 19, 2014) .....	App. 125
Order of the Michigan Court of Claims re: Fluor Corporation & Subsidiaries, Case No. 14-000292-MT (December 19, 2014).....	App. 127
Order of the Michigan Court of Claims re: Nintendo of America Inc. (December 19, 2014) ...	App. 128
Order of the Michigan Court of Claims re: Sonoco Products Company (December 19, 2014) .....	App. 129
Order of the Michigan Court of Claims re: T-Mobile USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries, Case No. 14-000276-MT (December 19, 2014).....	App. 130



## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Opinion and Order of the Michigan Court of Claims re: Advance/Newhouse Partnership, Case No. 14-000206-MT (February 4, 2014)	App. 131
Opinion and Order of the Michigan Court of Claims re: Fluor Corporation & Subsidiaries, Case No. 14-000292-MT (February 4, 2014)	App. 137
First Consolidated Order of the Michigan Supreme Court (June 24, 2016) .....	App. 143
Second Consolidated Opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals (March 15, 2016).....	App. 151
Order of the Michigan Court of Claims re: Intuitive Surgical, Inc. (February 3, 2015).....	App. 176
Order of the Michigan Court of Claims re: General Aluminum Mfg. Company & Affiliates (February 5, 2015).....	App. 177
Order of the Michigan Court of Claims re: T-Mobile USA, Inc. & Subsidiaries, Case No. 15-000071-MT (March 24, 2015) .....	App. 178
Opinion and Order of the Michigan Court of Claims re: Intuitive Surgical, Inc. (April 17, 2015).....	App. 179
Opinion and Order of the Michigan Court of Claims re: General Aluminum Mfg. Company & Affiliates (April 17, 2015).....	App. 185
Opinion and Order of the Michigan Court of Claims re: T-Mobile USA, Inc. & Subsidiaries, Case No. 15-000071-MT (April 20, 2015).....	App. 191

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Opinion and Order of the Michigan Court of Claims re: Fluor Corporation & Subsidiaries, Case No. 12-000147-MT (June 1, 2015).....	App. 197
Second Consolidated Order of the Michigan Su- preme Court (September 6, 2016) .....	App. 205
Multistate Tax Compact.....	App. 210

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Allied Structural Steel v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	19
<i>Asarco v. Idaho State Tax Comm.</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982).....	13
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 372 P.3d 747 (Wash. 2016).....	9
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 803 N.W.2d 698 (Mich. App. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1143 (2012).....	9
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	17, 18, 32
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. 1 (1823).....	14, 16, 18
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	31
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	28, 29
<i>Int'l Bus. Machines Corp. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 852 N.W.2d 865 (Mich. 2014).....	6, 7, 23, 26
<i>Irving Trust Co. v. Day</i> , 314 U.S. 556 (1942). ....	18
<i>James Square Assocs. LP v. Mullen</i> , 993 N.E.2d 374 (N.Y. 2013).....	10, 26
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	23, 24, 30
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco, Fla. Dep’t of Bus. Regulation</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990) .....	9
<i>Miller v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 296 S.W.3d 392 (Ky. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 560 U.S. 935 (2010).....	10
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	30
<i>Newsweek, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 522 U.S. 442 (1998) .....	25
<i>Northeast Bancorp v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Pension Benefit Guarantee Corp. v. R.A. Gray &amp; Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984) .....	25
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978) .....	24
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1944).....	33
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987) .....	14
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	9, 10, 20, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	24
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm.</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978) .....	6, 12, 13, 14, 18
<i>United States Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	18, 19, 32
<i>Welch v. Henry</i> , 305 U.S. 134 (1938) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	17
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984).....	31
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	30
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Constitution, amend. XIV, § 1 .....	2, 8, 9, 20
U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 10, cl. 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	10
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 205.581, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 208.1301(2).....	21
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 208.1303 .....	6
 REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. § 229.101 .....	28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Jerome Hellerstein <i>et al.</i> , <i>State Taxation</i> ¶ 4.17[1][a][i] (3d ed. 2001-15 & Supp. 2015).....	10
2011 Mich. Pub. Acts 40 .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
2014 Mich. Pub. Acts 282 .....	5
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed.).....	14
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 1398 (5th ed. 1891) .....	23
Michigan House Bill No. 6351 (2010) .....	6, 20, 27
Mystica M. Alexander, <i>California – Land of “Lawless Taxation” and the “Midnight Spe- cial”: Outlier or Leader in a Growing Trend?</i> 12 U.N.H. L. REV. 1055, 1058 (1997).....	10
